

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: WSI64

**Stainless steel wall cabinet 600x400mm - with glass wing door - 650mm high**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet 600x400mm with Glass Wing Door - 650mm High

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet with Glass Wing Door. This high-quality wall cabinet is designed to provide durable storage solutions for various kitchen and commercial applications, featuring a sleek stainless steel finish and a glass-wing door for easy visibility and access.

### 2. Safety Information

- **General Safety:** This product is intended for indoor use only. Ensure that the cabinet is installed securely to avoid tipping or falling.
- **Weight Capacity:** Do not exceed the maximum load capacity, which is 150 kg. Distribute weight evenly for safe operation.
- **Installation:** It is recommended that the cabinet be installed by a qualified professional to ensure stability and safety.
- **Sharp Edges:** The stainless steel edges may be sharp. Handle with care to avoid cuts or injuries.
- **Cleaning:** Use only mild cleaning agents and avoid abrasive materials to prevent scratching the surface.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Model: WSI64
- Dimensions: 600x400mm
- Height: 650mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door Type: Glass Wing Door
- Weight Capacity: 150 kg

### 4. Setup and Installation

#### 1. Tools Required:

- Drill
- Screwdriver
- Level
- Measuring tape

#### 2. Installation Steps:

- **Locate Wall Studs:** Use a stud finder to locate wall studs for secure mounting.
- **Mark the Position:** Measure and mark the desired height for the cabinet, ensuring it is level.
- **Drill Holes:** Pre-drill holes in the wall for the mounting brackets. Use appropriate hardware for your wall type.
- **Attach Mounting Brackets:** Secure the mounting brackets to the wall using screws, ensuring they are level.
- **Hang the Cabinet:** Lift the cabinet and hang it on the mounted brackets. Check that it is stable and level.
- **Secure Cabinet:** If necessary, secure the cabinet further using screws provided.

### 5. Operation

- Open the glass-wing doors by grasping the edge and pulling outward. Ensure to keep the area clear when opening the doors to prevent obstruction or damage.
- Store items within the cabinet, ensuring that weight limits are adhered to and that items are stored securely.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Routine Cleaning:** Wipe the surface with a soft cloth and a mild detergent. Rinse with water and dry thoroughly.
- **Avoid Scratches:** Do not use steel wool or abrasive cleaners which can scratch the stainless steel surface.
- **Inspect Regularly:** Periodically check for loose screws or fittings and tighten as required.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- **Issue:** Doors do not close properly.
  - **Solution:** Check if hinges are aligned correctly. Realign if necessary.
- **Issue:** Cabinet appears unstable.
  - **Solution:** Ensure all mounting brackets are securely attached and the cabinet is level.
- **Issue:** Surface stains.
  - **Solution:** Clean with a stainless-steel cleaner specifically formulated for this material.

### 8. Disposal

Dispose of the product in accordance with local regulations. The stainless steel and glass components can often be recycled. Contact your local waste disposal service for guidance on proper disposal procedures.

### 9. Contact

If you have any questions or require assistance, please contact us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktanleitung für den Edelstahl-Wandschrank 600x400mm mit Glastür 650mm hoch

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Edelstahl-Wandschranks. Dieses Produkt ist für die Lagerung und Präsentation von Lebensmitteln in gewerblichen Küchen konzipiert. Der Wandschrank ist aus hochwertigem Edelstahl gefertigt, um Haltbarkeit und Hygiene zu gewährleisten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung: Verwenden Sie den Wandschrank nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Belastung: Überschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Tragfähigkeit des Schranks.
- Betrieb: Halten Sie den Wandschrank immer sauber, um eine Verunreinigung von Lebensmitteln zu vermeiden.
- Reparaturen: Führen Sie keine Reparaturen selbst durch. Wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst im Falle eines Defekts.
- Aufstellung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wandschrank auf einer stabilen, sicheren Oberfläche montiert ist, um Umkippen zu vermeiden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 600mm (B) x 400mm (T) x 650mm (H)
- Material: Edelstahl
- Tür: Glastür
- Art: Wandmontage
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 50kg

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Materialien sammeln: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Montagebestandteile vorhanden sind (Schrauben, Dübel etc.).
2. Montageort wählen: Wählen Sie einen geeigneten, stabilen Ort an der Wand.
3. Markierung: Halten Sie den Wandschrank an die Wand und markieren Sie die Stellen für die Dübel.
4. Bohren: Bohren Sie Löcher an den markierten Stellen und setzen Sie die Dübel ein.
5. Befestigung: Montieren Sie den Wandschrank mit den Schrauben an der Wand.
6. Überprüfung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wandschrank fest und sicher installiert ist.

## 5. Bedienung

Öffnen Sie die Glastür zum Zugriff auf den Wandschranksinhalt. Achten Sie darauf, Lebensmittel ordnungsgemäß zu lagern und die Anordnung zu optimieren, um maximale Sichtbarkeit zu gewährleisten.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Reinigen Sie den Wandschrank regelmäßig mit warmem Seifenwasser. Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel oder scheuernden Pads.
- Inspektion: Kontrollieren Sie regelmäßig die Türdichtungen und Scharniere auf Abnutzung.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Tür schließt nicht richtig: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung der Tür und die Scharniere. Justieren Sie diese gegebenenfalls.
- Geräusche bei der Benutzung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Befestigungen sicher angezogen sind und der Wandschrank fest an der Wand montiert ist.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt umweltgerecht. Der Edelstahl kann recycelt werden. Bitte beachten Sie die lokalen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Producthandleiding voor RVS Wandkast 600x400mm met Glazen Schuifdeur 650mm Hoog

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de RVS Wandkast 600x400mm. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in horecagelegenheden, waar een hygiënische en duurzame oplossing voor opslag vereist is. Deze wandkast is voorzien van een glazen schuifdeur en is ideaal voor het veilig en overzichtelijk opbergen van materialen.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de wandkast op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond wordt geïnstalleerd.
- Voorkom overbelasting van de kast; houd rekening met het maximale gewicht van de planken.
- Gebruik de wandkast alleen voor het beoogde doel en gebruik geen schurende of corrosieve reinigingsmiddelen.
- Controleer regelmatig de staat van de kast en de bevestigingsmiddelen om veilig gebruik te waarborgen.
- Houd vocht en hitte van apparatuur uit de buurt van de kast om schade te voorkomen.
- Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie in de ruimte waarin de kast zich bevindt.

### 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 600 mm (breedte) x 400 mm (diepte) x 650 mm (hoogte)
- Materiaal: RVS (Roestvrij staal)
- Kleur: Zilver
- Capaciteit: Totale capaciteit afhankelijk van het gewicht dat op de planken wordt geplaatst
- Gewicht: [Vul hier het gewicht van het product in, indien beschikbaar]
- Volt: [Vul hier het voltage in, indien relevant]
- Vermogen: [Vul hier het vermogen in, indien relevant]

### 4. Setup en Installatie

1. Controleer de verpakking op eventuele schade en zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
2. Bepaal de gewenste locatie voor de wandkast en markeer de bevestigingspunten op de muur.
3. Boor gaten in de muur op de gemarkeerde punten en bevestig de bijgeleverde muurbeugels met de juiste bevestigingsmiddelen.
4. Hang de wandkast aan de muur door deze op de bevestigingsmiddelen te plaatsen.
5. Zorg ervoor dat de kast stevig is bevestigd en controleer of deze waterpas hangt.
6. Plaats de planken op de gewenste hoogte binnen de kast.

### 5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Open de glazen schuifdeur voorzichtig om toegang te krijgen tot de inhoud van de kast.
- Zorg ervoor dat de deur volledig open is voordat u de kast sluit, om schade te voorkomen.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van voorwerpen bovenop de kast voor een veilig en ordelijk gebruik.

### 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig de buitenkant van de kast met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Gebruik geen schuurmiddelen om krassen op het oppervlak te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig de scharnieren van de glazen deur en smeer deze indien nodig met een geschikt smeermiddel.
- Veeg eventuele gemorste vloeistoffen onmiddellijk op om corrosie te voorkomen.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De glazen schuifdeur sluit niet goed.  
Oplossing: Controleer of er voorwerpen de deur blokkeren en dat de deur goed is uitgelijnd.
- Probleem: De kast hangt scheef.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de bevestigingsmiddelen goed zijn aangebracht en pas de kast aan indien nodig.

### 8. Afvoer

- Dit product dient op een verantwoorde manier te worden afgevoerd.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor informatie over recycling en verwijdering van metalen materialen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het product niet in het huishoudelijk afval terechtkomt.

### 9. Contact

Voor vragen, opmerkingen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen via:

E-mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop en gebruik van onze RVS Wandkast. Wij wensen u veel plezier en succes met uw product.

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto para Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable 600x400mm con Puerta de Cristal

## 1. Información General

Este armario de pared de acero inoxidable está diseñado para ofrecer almacenamiento adicional en entornos de cocina comerciales. Su construcción duradera y elegante, combinada con la puerta de cristal, garantiza que los elementos almacenados sean visibles y accesibles.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Este armario debe ser instalado por un profesional cualificado.
- Asegúrese de que el armario esté asegurado correctamente a la pared antes de usarlo.
- No sobrecargue las estanterías más allá de la capacidad recomendada.
- Evite colocar objetos pesados en el borde de las estanterías.
- Mantenga el armario alejado de fuentes de calor directas para evitar daños.
- Use productos de limpieza seguros y no abrasivos para evitar dañar la superficie.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 600 x 400 mm
- Altura: 650 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Puerta: Cristal templado
- Tipo de instalación: Montaje en pared
- Color: Acero inoxidable
- Capacidad de carga: Hasta 100 kg distribuido equitativamente

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

- Seleccione un lugar adecuado en la pared que sea estable y de fácil acceso.
- Use un nivel para asegurarse de que el armario se instale de manera horizontal.
- Marque los puntos de perforación en la pared a través de los orificios de montaje del armario.
- Perfore la pared en los puntos marcados e inserte anclajes de pared.
- Alinee el armario con los anclajes y atornille firmemente en su lugar.
- Verifique una última vez que el armario esté nivelado y seguro.

## 5. Operación

- Para abrir la puerta, tire suavemente de la manija hacia usted.
- Evite abrir la puerta con demasiada fuerza para no dañar las bisagras.
- Coloque solo artículos ligeros y apropiados en las estanterías para mantener la estabilidad del armario.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpiar la superficie del armario con un paño suave y húmedo.
- Para manchas persistentes, use un detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de cepillos abrasivos o esponjas que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Inspeccione periódicamente las bisagras y tornillos, asegurándose de que estén ajustados y en buen estado.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Si la puerta no cierra correctamente, revise las bisagras y ajuste según sea necesario.
- Si hay ruidos al abrir o cerrar la puerta, aplique un poco de lubricante en las bisagras.
- Si el armario presenta corrosión, limpie la superficie y aplique un sellador adecuado.

## 8. Eliminación

- Este producto debe ser desechado según las normativas locales sobre residuos metálicos.
- No lo deseche en la basura común. Verifique las instalaciones de reciclaje en su área.

## 9. Contacto

Para preguntas o asistencia, contáctenos:

Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du Cabinet Mural en Acier Inoxydable 600x400mm avec Porte en Verre - 650mm de Hauteur (WSI64)

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Cabinet Mural en Acier Inoxydable avec Porte en Verre (WSI64). Ce produit est conçu pour améliorer l'espace de rangement dans les cuisines professionnelles. Sa construction robuste et son design élégant garantissent une longévité et une facilité d'utilisation exceptionnelles.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée : Ce produit est destiné à un usage commercial uniquement. Ne pas utiliser pour des applications non prévues.
- Installations : Assurez-vous que le cabinet est correctement fixé au mur pour éviter tout risque de chute.
- Manutention : Porter des gants de protection lors de la manipulation du cabinet pour éviter les coupures.
- Nettoyage : Utiliser des produits de nettoyage non abrasifs pour la surface. Ne pas utiliser d'outils métalliques qui pourraient endommager la finition.
- Environnement : Évitez d'exposer le cabinet à des températures extrêmes ou à l'humidité excessive.

## 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 600mm (L) x 400mm (P) x 650mm (H)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type de porte : En verre
- Étagères : 1 étagère ajustable à l'intérieur
- Poids : 25 kg

## 4. Montage et Installation

1. Préparation : Rassemblez tous les outils nécessaires, y compris une perceuse, des vis et des chevilles adaptées au type de mur.
2. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement approprié en hauteur pour le cabinet, à portée de main et loin des sources de chaleur.
3. Alignement : À l'aide du niveau à bulle, marquez les emplacements des trous pour les vis.
4. Perçage : Percez des trous dans le mur aux emplacements marqués.
5. Fixation : Insérez les chevilles dans les trous et fixez le cabinet au mur à l'aide des vis fournies.
6. Inspection : Assurez-vous que le cabinet est correctement fixé et niveau.

## 5. Fonctionnement

Pour ouvrir la porte en verre, tirez doucement sur la poignée. Le cabinet est conçu pour accueillir divers articles, tels que des ustensiles de cuisine, des contenants alimentaires, etc. Assurez-vous que le poids à l'intérieur est réparti uniformément.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage Quotidien : Essuyez avec un chiffon doux et humide après chaque utilisation.
- Nettoyage Profond : Utilisez des nettoyeurs non abrasifs pour enlever les résidus.
- Vérifications : Inspectez régulièrement les fixations et les charnières pour vous assurer qu'elles sont bien serrées et en bon état.

## 7. Dépannage

- Problème de Porte : Si la porte ne se ferme pas correctement, vérifiez les charnières et ajustez si nécessaire.
- Instabilité : Si le cabinet est instable, vérifiez l'installation et assurez-vous qu'il est correctement fixé au mur.

## 8. Élimination

Lorsque le cabinet atteint la fin de sa durée de vie, il doit être éliminé conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets. Séparez les matériaux recyclables et jetez conformément aux normes environnementales.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto Murale in Acciaio Inox con Porta a Vetro

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto l'Armadietto Murale in Acciaio Inox. Questo prodotto è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di stoccaggio in ambienti commerciali e residenziali. Progettato con materiali di alta qualità, offre durabilità e un'ottima estetica.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Non sovraccaricare l'armadietto oltre il limite di peso specificato.
- Evitare di utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti umidi o vicino a fonti di calore e fiamme libere.
- Assicurarsi che l'installazione sia eseguita da personale qualificato per garantire la stabilità e la sicurezza.
- Le parti in vetro sono fragili: maneggiare con cautela per evitare rotture o lesioni.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Armadietto Murale in Acciaio Inox

Dimensioni: 600 x 400 mm

Altezza: 650 mm

Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile

Tipo di porta: Vetro

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Scegliere una posizione adeguata per l'armadietto su una parete solida.
2. Utilizzare un livello per assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia installato in modo uniforme.
3. Segnare i punti di montaggio sulla parete.
4. Praticare i fori nei punti segnati.
5. Inserire i tasselli nelle aperture praticate.
6. Fissare l'armadietto alla parete utilizzando le viti fornite, assicurandosi che sia ben saldo.
7. Controllare che l'armadietto sia stabile e sicuro prima di riporre gli oggetti all'interno.

## 5. Operazione

- Aprire la porta a vetro con cautela.
- Riporre solo oggetti leggeri e non fragili per garantire la sicurezza e la stabilità dell'armadietto.
- Chiudere sempre la porta dopo l'uso per evitare incidenti.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'armadietto con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Non utilizzare prodotti abrasivi o spugne ruvide che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti e i supporti per eventuali allentamenti e serrarli se necessario.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- In caso di difficoltà di installazione, consultare il manuale o contattare il supporto.
- Se la porta non si chiude correttamente, verificare l'allineamento e l'installazione delle cerniere.

## 8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei materiali metallici e vetrosi. Gli oggetti in acciaio inossidabile possono essere riciclati.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriore assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania